

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
DR. KUSUMA NIO, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:17-00998-ESH
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
HOMELAND SECURITY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS’ PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. FACTUAL DEVELOPMENTS1
- II. STANDARD OF REVIEW2
 - A. Standard For Dismissal For Failure To State A Claim2
- III. ARGUMENT3
 - A. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim Under 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) Because The October 13, 2017 Policy Is Lawful3
 - 1. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under the APA because the decision whether to de-certify an N-426 is committed to agency discretion by law3
 - 2. The N-426 policy is not contrary to law or in excess of DoD’s statutory authority12
 - 3. Section III of the N-426 policy is not arbitrary and capricious.14
 - 4. The N-426 policy is not impermissibly retroactive.16
 - B. Defendants Have Committed No Constitutional Violation20
- CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

Abbott Labs. v. Sandoz, Inc.,
529 F. Supp. 2d 893 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 4, 2007)..... 4

Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC,
636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 14

Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC,
671 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 14

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Empls., Local 1872 v. Stetson,
No. 77-2146, 1979 WL 1919 (D.D.C. July 24, 1979) 8

Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.,
461 U.S. 402 (1983)..... 16

**Bagheri v. INS.*,
No. 98-55177, 13322000 WL 335712, at *1 (9th Cir. 2000) 4, 5

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 3

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 2, 3

Benisek v. Lamone,
No. JKB-13-3233, 2017 WL 3642928 (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2017)..... 4

Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.,
467 U.S. 340 (1984)..... 4

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas–Best Freight Sys., Inc.,
419 U.S. 281 (1974)..... 15

Cazarez-Gutierrez v. Ashcroft,
382 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2004) 22

Celtronix Telemetry, Inc. v. FCC,
272 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 19

Chan v. Reno,
113 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 1997) 18

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 6

Chirac v. Lessee of Chirac,
15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 259 (1817)..... 22

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 15

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 13

Cody v. Caterisano,
631 F.3d 136 (4th Cir. 2011) 5, 9

Davis v. District Director, INS,
481 F. Supp. 1178 (D.D.C. 1979)..... 21

De Canas v. Bica,
424 U.S. 351 (1976)..... 24

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of United States,
85 F. Supp. 3d 387 (D.D.C. 2015) 15

**Dep’t of Navy v. Egan*,
484 U.S. 518 (1988)..... 8

Dibble v. Fenimore,
339 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 8

Dillmon v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.,
588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 15

District No. 1, Pac. Coast Dist., Maritime Engineers’ Beneficial Ass’n v. Maritime Admin.,
215 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 8

Drake v. FAA,
291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 4

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.,
556 U.S. 208 (2009)..... 23

Flores v. City of Baldwin Park,
No. 14-cv-9290, 2015 WL 756877 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2015) 22

Gibbons v. Ogden,
 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)..... 22

Heckler v. Chaney,
 470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 4

Helgeson v. Bureau of Indian Affairs,
 153 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 1998) 5

**INS v. Pangilinan*,
 486 U.S. 875 (1988)..... 24

Independent Petroleum Ass’n of America v. DeWitt,
 279 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 19

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 16

Jones v. New York State Div. of Military & Naval Affairs,
 166 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 8

Kirwa v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
 No. 17-1793 (ESH), 2017 WL 4862763 (D.D.C. Oct. 25, 2017)..... *passim*

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
 408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 24

Korab v. Fink,
 797 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2015) 22

**Kreis v. Sec’y of Air Force*,
 866 F.2d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 7

Kurlan v. Callaway,
 510 F.2d 274 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 8

**Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.*
 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 17

Maxcell Telecom Plus, Inc. v. FCC,
 815 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 17, 19

Morris Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC,
 566 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 20

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 14, 16

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor,
 292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 17

Nat’l Petrochemical & Refiners Ass’n v. E.P.A.,
 630 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 19, 20

Ne. Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius,
 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 17, 18, 20

New Amsterdam Cas. Co. v. Waller,
 323 F.2d 20 (4th Cir. 1963) 11

New Hampshire v. Maine,
 532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 10

Nio v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 No. 17-998 (ESH), 2017 WL 3917006 (D.D.C. Sept. 6, 2017)..... 10

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
 496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... 20

Old Colony R. Co. v. Comm’r,
 284 U.S. 552 (1932)..... 14

**Orloff v. Willoughby*,
 345 U.S. 83 (1953)..... 7, 8

**Oryszak v. Sullivan*,
 576 F. 3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 8

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)..... 18

PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
 419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 16

Precision Links Inc. v. USA Prods. Grp., Inc.,
 No. 3:08cv576, 2009 WL 4325221 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 24, 2009)..... 4

Regents of the University of California v. Burwell,
 155 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 18

Roberts v. Napolitano,
792 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 5

Ryan Operations G.P. v. Santiam-Midwest Lumber Co.,
81 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 10

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 19

Steenholdt v. FAA,
314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 4

Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n,
334 U.S. 410 (1948)..... 22

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
512 U.S. 504 (1994)..... 23

U.S. ex. rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 23

United States ex rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert Int’l Constr., Inc.,
No. 95-1231 (RCL), 2007 WL 851871 (D.D.C. Mar. 14, 2007)..... 10

United States v. Wong Kim Ark,
169 U.S. 649 (1898)..... 22

Wash. Hosp. Ctr. v. Bowen,
795 F.2d 139 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 6

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 12

8 U.S.C. § 1103..... 23

8 U.S.C. § 1421(d) 24

8 U.S.C. § 1440..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1440(a) 13, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1446(a) 24

PUBLIC LAW

Pub. L. No. 76-853..... 6
Pub. L. No. 82-414..... 7

FEDERAL REGULATONS

8 C.F.R. § 329.2 13

FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 1
